
Appendix 2 – Copies of all of the desorption spreadsheets.  The buttons labeled

“Sample Type” and “Data Summary” do not necessarily represent the entered values

because of a flaw in some of the spreadsheets (this flaw does not effect gas content

calculations).  All Sample Types are Cores and all Data Summary are Final Result.  Coal

from individual canisters of the Sewickley, Redstone, Pittsburgh Roof, and Pittsburgh

coal beds were not analyzed for ash content because measured gas contents were very

low, thus dry ash-free total gas content was not determined. For discussion on the

spreadsheets, see Barker and others (2002).

Abbreviations: ID = identification; STP = standard temperature and pressure; cc/g =

centimeters per gram; ft = feet; DAF and daf = dry, ash free; hh:mm = hours and minutes;

SCF/ton = standard cubic feet per ton; cc = centimeters; % = percent; mm/dd/yr =

month/day/year; F
o
 = degrees Fahrenheit; Hrs = hours; ml = milliliter.



Sewickley coal bed

Canister 1 - WV-02-CB3-10
Project Cumulative volume @ STP: 0.0 Raw total gas (cc/g) 0.00

Well ID: Can no. WV-02-CB3-10

Sample Interval (ft): From: 346.8 To: 347.2 Milliliters/gram raw coal: 0.00 DAF total gas (cc/g) #DIV/0!

Core Date: (mm/dd/yr) 9/27/2002

Time Zero-Coal penetrated (hh:mm) (24 hour clock) 11:39 Milliliter/gram coal d.a.f.: #DIV/0! Raw total gas (SCF/ton) 0.00

Raw coal mass (air-dry): (grams) 475 (excluding lost gas)

Coal mass (d.a.f.): (grams) Lost gas estimate (cc) 0 DAF total gas (SCF/ton) #DIV/0!

Headspace volume: (cc) (from lost gas graph)

3 Cuttings correction 25% (SCF/ton) N/A

 enter data only in shaded areas, copy and paste formulas as needed to calculate more desorption data (columns H through N)

Headspace Correction

Date Time Ambient Pressure Delta Internal Delta Cumulative Sq. Root ml/gram ml/g Cumulative Cumulative

24 hour Temp inches Gas Canister Volume Volume  Elapsed Raw d.a.f Volume Gas

Clock Volume Temp. @ STP @ STP Time Coal Coal @ STP Content

(mm/dd/yr) HH:MM
oF Hg (milliliter)

oF (milliliter) (milliliter) (Hrs1/2) Mass Mass (milliliter) (SCF)

In Can 9/27/2002 11:57 71.6 28.32 0 0.00 0.00 0.55 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.0

1 9/27/2002 12:16 72.8 28.32 -4 69.5 -3.72 -3.72 0.79 -0.01 #DIV/0! -3.5 0.000

2 9/27/2002 12:24 72.7 28.32 -1 69.7 -0.93 -4.65 0.87 -0.01 #DIV/0! -4.4 0.000

3 9/27/2002 12:34 72.7 28.90 -1 70.0 -0.95 -5.60 0.96 -0.01 #DIV/0! -5.3 0.000

4 9/27/2002 12:43 75.2 28.90 0 69.8 0.00 -5.60 1.03 -0.01 #DIV/0! -5.3 0.000

5 9/27/2002 13:04 77.5 28.29 0 70.3 0.00 -5.60 1.19 -0.01 #DIV/0! -5.3 0.000

6 9/27/2002 13:11 75.3 28.26 0 70.6 0.00 -5.60 1.24 -0.01 #DIV/0! -5.3 0.000

7 9/30/2002 15:23 82.6 28.85 0 71.2 0.00 -5.60 8.70 -0.01 #DIV/0! -5.3 0.000

8 Stopped analyses

306-061 (Sewickly)

DOE/WVGES/USGS

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results

Canister 2 – WV-02-B3-1
Project Cumulative volume @ STP: 14.0 Raw total gas (cc/g) 0.01

Well ID: Can no. WV-02-B3-1

Sample Interval (ft): From: 347.2 To: 348.2 Milliliters/gram raw coal: 0.01 DAF total gas (cc/g) #DIV/0!

Core Date: (mm/dd/yr) 9/27/2002

Time Zero-Coal penetrated (hh:mm) (24 hour clock) 11:39 Milliliter/gram coal d.a.f.: 0.01 Raw total gas (SCF/ton) 0.40

Raw coal mass (air-dry): (grams) 1109 (excluding lost gas)

Coal mass (d.a.f.): (grams) Lost gas estimate (cc) 0 DAF total gas (SCF/ton) #DIV/0!

Headspace volume: (cc) 0 (from lost gas graph)

1 Cuttings correction 25% (SCF/ton) N/A

 enter data only in shaded areas, copy and paste formulas as needed to calculate more desorption data (columns H through N)

Headspace Correction

Date Time Ambient Pressure Delta Internal Delta Cumulative Sq. Root ml/gram ml/g Cumulative Cumulative

24 hour Temp inches Gas Canister Volume Volume  Elapsed Raw d.a.f Volume Gas

Clock Volume Temp. @ STP @ STP Time Coal Coal @ STP Content

(mm/dd/yr) HH:MM
oF Hg (milliliter)

oF (milliliter) (milliliter) (Hrs1/2) Mass Mass (milliliter) (SCF)

In Can 9/27/2002 11:57 71.6 28.32 0 0.00 0.00 0.55 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.0

1 9/27/2002 12:14 72.8 28.32 15 69.5 13.95 13.95 0.76 0.01 #DIV/0! 13.1 0.000

2 9/27/2002 12:22 72.7 28.32 1 69.7 0.93 14.88 0.85 0.01 #DIV/0! 14.0 0.000

3 9/27/2002 12:34 74.2 28.29 -2 70.0 -1.86 13.02 0.96 0.01 #DIV/0! 12.2 0.000

4 9/27/2002 12:42 75.2 28.29 0 69.8 0.00 13.02 1.02 0.01 #DIV/0! 12.2 0.000

5 9/27/2002 13:12 77.5 28.29 -1 70.3 -0.93 12.10 1.24 0.01 #DIV/0! 11.4 0.000

6 9/27/2002 14:10 75.3 28.26 -1 70.6 -0.93 11.17 1.59 0.01 #DIV/0! 10.5 0.000

7 9/30/2002 15:22 82.6 28.85 2 71.2 1.89 13.06 8.70 0.01 #DIV/0! 12.3 0.000

8 9/30/2002 17:19 72.0 28.85 0 71.0 0.00 13.06 8.81 0.01 #DIV/0! 12.3 0.000

9 Stopped analyses

306-061 (Sewickly)

DOE/WVGES/USGS-

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results



Sewickley coal bed, con’t.

Canister 3 – WV-02-US4-2
Project Cumulative volume @ STP: 0.9 Raw total gas (cc/g) 0.00

Well ID: Can no. WV-02-US4-2

Sample Interval (ft): From: 348.2 To: 350.2 Milliliters/gram raw coal: 0.00 DAF total gas (cc/g) #DIV/0!

Core Date: (mm/dd/yr) 9/27/2002

Time Zero-Coal penetrated (hh:mm) (24 hour clock) 11:39 Milliliter/gram coal d.a.f.: 0.00 Raw total gas (SCF/ton) 0.01

Raw coal mass (air-dry): (grams) 2184 (excluding lost gas)

Coal mass (d.a.f.): (grams) Lost gas estimate (cc) 0 DAF total gas (SCF/ton) #DIV/0!

Headspace volume: (cc) 0 (from lost gas graph)

1 Cuttings correction 25% (SCF/ton) N/A

 enter data only in shaded areas, copy and paste formulas as needed to calculate more desorption data (columns H through N)

Headspace Correction

Date Time Ambient Pressure Delta Internal Delta Cumulative Sq. Root ml/gram ml/g Cumulative Cumulative

24 hour Temp inches Gas Canister Volume Volume  Elapsed Raw d.a.f Volume Gas

Clock Volume Temp. @ STP @ STP Time Coal Coal @ STP Content

(mm/dd/yr) HH:MM
oF Hg (milliliter)

oF (milliliter) (milliliter) (Hrs1/2) Mass Mass (milliliter) (SCF)

In Can 9/27/2002 11:57 71.6 28.32 0 0.00 0.00 0.55 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.0

1 9/27/2002 12:11 70.6 28.32 1 68.4 0.93 0.93 0.73 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.9 0.000

2 9/27/2002 12:21 72.7 28.32 0 68.6 0.00 0.93 0.84 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.9 0.000

3 9/27/2002 12:32 72.8 28.29 -4 68.8 -3.72 -2.79 0.94 0.00 #DIV/0! -2.6 0.000

4 9/27/2002 12:42 74.2 28.29 0 68.8 0.00 -2.79 1.02 0.00 #DIV/0! -2.6 0.000

5 9/27/2002 13:12 77.2 28.29 0 69.3 0.00 -2.79 1.24 0.00 #DIV/0! -2.6 0.000

6 9/27/2002 14:07 74.9 28.26 0 69.5 0.00 -2.79 1.57 0.00 #DIV/0! -2.6 0.000

7 9/30/2002 15:21 83.6 28.88 -4 69.4 -3.79 -6.58 8.70 0.00 #DIV/0! -6.1 0.000

8 Stopped analyses

306-061 (Sewickly)

DOE/WVGES/USGS

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results

Canister 4- WV-02-US4-1
Project Cumulative volume @ STP: 1.7 Raw total gas (cc/g) 0.00

Well ID: Can no. WV-02-US4-1

Sample Interval (ft): From: 350.2 To: 352.2 Milliliters/gram raw coal: 0.00 DAF total gas (cc/g) #DIV/0!

Core Date: (mm/dd/yr) 9/27/2002

Time Zero-Coal penetrated (hh:mm) (24 hour clock) 11:39 Milliliter/gram coal d.a.f.: 0.00 Raw total gas (SCF/ton) 0.02

Raw coal mass (air-dry): (grams) 2513 (excluding lost gas)

Coal mass (d.a.f.): (grams) Lost gas estimate (cc) 0 DAF total gas (SCF/ton) #DIV/0!

Headspace volume: (cc) (from lost gas graph)

1 Cuttings correction 25% (SCF/ton) N/A

 enter data only in shaded areas, copy and paste formulas as needed to calculate more desorption data (columns H through N)

Headspace Correction

Date Time Ambient Pressure Delta Internal Delta Cumulative Sq. Root ml/gram ml/g Cumulative Cumulative

24 hour Temp inches Gas Canister Volume Volume  Elapsed Raw d.a.f Volume Gas

Clock Volume Temp. @ STP @ STP Time Coal Coal @ STP Content

(mm/dd/yr) HH:MM
oF Hg (milliliter)

oF (milliliter) (milliliter) (Hrs1/2) Mass Mass (milliliter) (SCF)

In Can 9/27/2002 11:58 71.6 28.32 0 0.00 0.00 0.56 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.0

1 9/27/2002 12:12 70.6 28.32 0 68.4 0.00 0.00 0.74 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.000

2 9/27/2002 12:21 72.7 28.32 0 68.7 0.00 0.00 0.84 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.000

3 9/27/2002 12:32 73.7 28.29 0 68.7 0.00 0.00 0.94 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.000

4 9/27/2002 12:41 74.2 28.29 0 68.8 0.00 0.00 1.02 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.000

5 9/27/2002 13:11 77.2 28.29 1 69.3 0.93 0.93 1.24 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.9 0.000

6 9/27/2002 14:07 74.9 28.26 1 69.5 0.93 1.86 1.57 0.00 #DIV/0! 1.7 0.000

7 9/30/2002 15:20 83.6 28.88 -6 69.4 -5.69 -3.83 8.70 0.00 #DIV/0! -3.5 0.000

8 END ANALYSES

306-061 (Sewickley)

DOE/WVGES/USGS

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results



Redstone coal bed

Canister 1 – WV-02-US4-5
Project Cumulative volume @ STP: 31.4 Raw total gas (cc/g) 0.01

Well ID: Can no. WV-02-US4-5

Sample Interval (ft): From: 405.3 To: 407.3 Milliliters/gram raw coal: 0.01 DAF total gas (cc/g) #DIV/0!

Core Date: (mm/dd/yr) 9/30/2002

Time Zero-Coal penetrated (hh:mm) (24 hour clock) 15:01 Milliliter/gram coal d.a.f.: #DIV/0! Raw total gas (SCF/ton) 0.44

Raw coal mass (air-dry): (grams) 2300 (excluding lost gas)

Coal mass (d.a.f.): (grams) Lost gas estimate (cc) 0 DAF total gas (SCF/ton) #DIV/0!

Headspace volume: (cc) 0 (from lost gas graph)

3 Cuttings correction 25% (SCF/ton) N/A

 enter data only in shaded areas, copy and paste formulas as needed to calculate more desorption data (columns H through N)

Headspace Correction

Date Time Ambient Pressure Delta Internal Delta Cumulative Sq. Root ml/gram ml/g Cumulative Cumulative

24 hour Temp inches Gas Canister Volume Volume  Elapsed Raw d.a.f Volume Gas

Clock Volume Temp. @ STP @ STP Time Coal Coal @ STP Content

(mm/dd/yr) HH:MM
oF Hg (milliliter)

oF (milliliter) (milliliter) (Hrs1/2) Mass Mass (milliliter) (SCF)

In Can 9/30/2002 15:13 82.0 28.85 0 0.00 0.00 0.45 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.0

1 9/30/2002 15:25 83.1 28.88 5 69.7 4.74 4.74 0.63 0.00 #DIV/0! 4.4 0.000

2 9/30/2002 15:39 77.8 28.88 1 71.3 0.95 5.69 0.80 0.00 #DIV/0! 5.3 0.000

3 9/30/2002 15:48 79.0 28.88 2 71.4 1.89 7.58 0.89 0.00 #DIV/0! 7.0 0.000

4 9/30/2002 15:58 77.9 28.88 0 71.2 0.00 7.58 0.97 0.00 #DIV/0! 7.0 0.000

5 9/30/2002 16:26 75.1 28.88 1 74.4 0.94 8.52 1.19 0.00 #DIV/0! 7.9 0.000

6 9/30/2002 17:21 71.2 28.85 1 74.0 0.94 9.46 1.53 0.00 #DIV/0! 8.8 0.000

7 9/30/2002 19:04 66.6 28.85 1 73.2 0.94 10.40 2.01 0.00 #DIV/0! 9.7 0.000

8 10/1/2002 11:03 68.0 28.91 -1 71.8 -0.95 9.45 4.48 0.00 #DIV/0! 8.8 0.000

9 10/2/2002 9:00 68.4 28.91 5 71.3 4.73 14.18 6.48 0.01 #DIV/0! 13.3 0.000

10 10/2/2002 14:28 74.5 28.79 2 72.2 1.88 16.06 6.89 0.01 #DIV/0! 15.1 0.001

11 10/3/2002 9:44 70.0 28.79 1 69.5 0.95 17.01 8.17 0.01 #DIV/0! 16.0 0.001

12 10/4/2002 9:46 71.0 28.73 2 70.5 1.88 18.89 9.53 0.01 #DIV/0! 17.7 0.001

13 10/7/2002 11:26 64.5 28.85 -6 69.8 -5.68 13.21 12.82 0.01 #DIV/0! 12.3 0.000

14 10/8/2002 9:41 52.6 29.08 6 65.2 5.78 18.99 13.66 0.01 #DIV/0! 17.9 0.001

15 10/10/2002 11:22 72.1 28.91 8 68.7 7.61 26.60 15.37 0.01 #DIV/0! 25.1 0.001

16 10/11/2002 10:39 66.0 28.85 3 68.0 2.85 29.45 16.11 0.01 #DIV/0! 27.8 0.001

17 10/12/2002 13:12 74.3 29.56 2 71.5 1.93 31.38 16.92 0.01 #DIV/0! 29.6 0.001

18 10/13/2002 14:17 72.8 29.62 -1 71.0 -0.97 30.41 17.64 0.01 #DIV/0! 28.7 0.001

19 10/14/2002 13:57 73.2 29.83 -1 70.4 -0.98 29.43 18.30 0.01 #DIV/0! 27.7 0.001

20 10/15/2002 15:02 74.0 29.71 2 70.0 1.95 31.38 18.97 0.01 #DIV/0! 29.6 0.001

21 10/16/2002 14:42 73.3 29.15 2 70.5 1.91 33.29 19.59 0.01 #DIV/0! 31.4 0.001

22 10/17/2002 13:39 73.3 29.41 -1 70.3 -0.96 32.33 20.17 0.01 #DIV/0! 30.5 0.001

23 10/18/2002 14:04 73.8 29.65 -1 70.1 -0.97 31.36 20.76 0.01 #DIV/0! 29.6 0.001

24 10/19/2002 14:42 74.4 29.56 0 70.1 0.00 31.36 21.35 0.01 #DIV/0! 29.6 0.001

25 10/20/2002 14:26 73.1 29.47 -1 70.2 -0.97 30.39 21.90 0.01 #DIV/0! 28.6 0.001

26 10/21/2002 15:46 73.2 29.65 -2 69.7 -1.95 28.44 22.47 0.01 #DIV/0! 26.8 0.001

27 10/22/2002 14:01 74.2 29.71 -1 68.9 -0.98 27.47 22.96 0.01 #DIV/0! 25.9 0.001

28 STOPPED ANALYSES

306-061 (Redstone)

DOE/WVGES/USGS

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final ResultsCore Cuttings Preliminary Final Results

Canister 2 – WV-02-B3-2
Project Cumulative volume @ STP: 15.8 Raw total gas (cc/g) 0.02

Well ID: Can no. WV-02-B3-2

Sample Interval (ft): From: 407.3 To: 408 Milliliters/gram raw coal: 0.02 DAF total gas (cc/g) #DIV/0!

Core Date: (mm/dd/yr) 9/30/2002

Time Zero-Coal penetrated (hh:mm) (24 hour clock) 15:01 Milliliter/gram coal d.a.f.: #DIV/0! Raw total gas (SCF/ton) 0.57

Raw coal mass (air-dry): (grams) 888 (excluding lost gas)

Coal mass (d.a.f.): (grams) Lost gas estimate (cc) 0 DAF total gas (SCF/ton) #DIV/0!

Headspace volume: (cc) 0 (from lost gas graph)

3 Cuttings correction 25% (SCF/ton) N/A

 enter data only in shaded areas, copy and paste formulas as needed to calculate more desorption data (columns H through N)

Headspace Correction

Date Time Ambient Pressure Delta Internal Delta Cumulative Sq. Root ml/gram ml/g Cumulative Cumulative

24 hour Temp inches Gas Canister Volume Volume  Elapsed Raw d.a.f Volume Gas

Clock Volume Temp. @ STP @ STP Time Coal Coal @ STP Content

(mm/dd/yr) HH:MM
oF Hg (milliliter)

oF (milliliter) (milliliter) (Hrs1/2) Mass Mass (milliliter) (SCF)

In Can 9/30/2002 15:14 82.0 28.85 0 0.00 0.00 0.47 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.0

1 9/30/2002 15:26 82.3 28.88 18 71.3 17.01 17.01 0.65 0.02 #DIV/0! 15.8 0.001

2 9/30/2002 15:37 81.4 28.88 0 71.2 0.00 17.01 0.77 0.02 #DIV/0! 15.8 0.001

3 9/30/2002 15:49 78.8 28.88 0 71.2 0.00 17.01 0.89 0.02 #DIV/0! 15.8 0.001

4 9/30/2002 15:59 77.8 28.88 0 71.4 0.00 17.01 0.98 0.02 #DIV/0! 15.8 0.001

5 9/30/2002 16:27 74.3 28.88 0 71.7 0.00 17.01 1.20 0.02 #DIV/0! 15.8 0.001

6 9/30/2002 17:20 72.0 28.85 0 71.0 0.00 17.01 1.52 0.02 #DIV/0! 15.8 0.001

7 Stopped analyses

306-061 (Redstone)

DOE/WVGES/USGS

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results



Pittsburgh Roof coal

Canister 1 – WV-02-B3-3
Project Cumulative volume @ STP: 58.1 Raw total gas (cc/g) 0.04

Well ID: Can no. WV-02-B3-3

Sample Interval (ft): From: 426.96 To: 427.96 Milliliters/gram raw coal: 0.04 DAF total gas (cc/g) #DIV/0!

Core Date: (mm/dd/yr) 9/30/2002

Time Zero-Coal penetrated (hh:mm) (24 hour clock) 16:39 Milliliter/gram coal d.a.f.: #DIV/0! Raw total gas (SCF/ton) 1.29

Raw coal mass (air-dry): (grams) 1445 (excluding lost gas)

Coal mass (d.a.f.): (grams) Lost gas estimate (cc) 0 DAF total gas (SCF/ton) #DIV/0!

Headspace volume: (cc) 0 (from lost gas graph)

3 Cuttings correction 25% (SCF/ton) N/A

 enter data only in shaded areas, copy and paste formulas as needed to calculate more desorption data (columns H through N)

Headspace Correction

Date Time Ambient Pressure Delta Internal Delta Cumulative Sq. Root ml/gram ml/g Cumulative Cumulative

24 hour Temp inches Gas Canister Volume Volume  Elapsed Raw d.a.f Volume Gas

Clock Volume Temp. @ STP @ STP Time Coal Coal @ STP Content

(mm/dd/yr) HH:MM
oF Hg (milliliter)

oF (milliliter) (milliliter) (Hrs1/2) Mass Mass (milliliter) (SCF)

In Can 9/30/2002 16:57 89.6 28.91 0 0.00 0.00 0.55 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.0

1 9/30/2002 17:08 71.7 28.85 22 70.9 20.79 20.79 0.70 0.01 #DIV/0! 19.6 0.001

2 9/30/2002 17:17 72.2 28.85 0 70.8 0.00 20.79 0.80 0.01 #DIV/0! 19.6 0.001

3 9/30/2002 18:33 68.6 28.85 0 71.5 0.00 20.79 1.38 0.01 #DIV/0! 19.6 0.001

4 9/30/2002 19:06 66.8 28.85 0 71.0 0.00 20.79 1.57 0.01 #DIV/0! 19.6 0.001

5 9/30/2002 19:41 69.5 28.85 0 71.2 0.00 20.79 1.74 0.01 #DIV/0! 19.6 0.001

6 10/2/2002 11:45 75.0 28.85 9 72.6 8.48 29.27 6.57 0.02 #DIV/0! 27.6 0.001

7 10/2/2002 14:17 74.8 28.79 2 73.1 1.88 31.15 6.76 0.02 #DIV/0! 29.4 0.001

8 10/3/2002 9:07 74.8 28.79 2 69.8 1.89 33.04 8.03 0.02 #DIV/0! 31.1 0.001

9 10/3/2002 13:06 74.8 28.82 2 72.1 1.88 34.92 8.27 0.02 #DIV/0! 32.9 0.001

10 10/4/2002 10:34 73.4 28.76 3 70.5 2.83 37.75 9.48 0.03 #DIV/0! 35.6 0.001

11 10/7/2002 11:32 64.5 28.85 -2 67.2 -1.90 35.84 12.76 0.02 #DIV/0! 33.8 0.001

12 10/8/2002 9:31 52.8 28.94 0 64.5 0.00 35.84 13.60 0.02 #DIV/0! 33.8 0.001

13 10/9/2002 12:28 69.7 28.84 20 74.0 18.78 54.63 14.55 0.04 #DIV/0! 51.7 0.002

14 10/10/2002 11:34 67.8 28.91 4 74.5 3.76 58.39 15.33 0.04 #DIV/0! 55.3 0.002

15 10/11/2002 10:35 67.0 28.85 -2 68.0 -1.90 56.49 16.06 0.04 #DIV/0! 53.5 0.002

16 10/11/2002 18:43 71.1 28.82 -2 72.7 -1.88 54.61 16.31 0.04 #DIV/0! 51.7 0.002

17 10/12/2002 13:14 74.3 29.56 1 71.5 0.97 55.58 16.87 0.04 #DIV/0! 52.6 0.002

18 10/13/2002 14:18 72.8 29.62 0 71.0 0.00 55.58 17.60 0.04 #DIV/0! 52.6 0.002

19 10/14/2002 13:58 73.2 29.83 1 70.4 0.98 56.55 18.26 0.04 #DIV/0! 53.5 0.002

20 10/15/2002 15:02 74.0 29.71 2 70.0 1.95 58.50 18.93 0.04 #DIV/0! 55.4 0.002

21 10/16/2002 14:42 73.3 29.15 3 70.5 2.87 61.37 19.55 0.04 #DIV/0! 58.1 0.002

22 10/17/2002 13:39 73.3 29.41 -1 70.3 -0.96 60.41 20.12 0.04 #DIV/0! 57.1 0.002

23 10/18/2002 14:04 73.8 29.65 -1 70.1 -0.97 59.43 20.72 0.04 #DIV/0! 56.2 0.002

24 10/19/2002 14:44 74.4 29.56 1 70.1 0.97 60.40 21.31 0.04 #DIV/0! 57.1 0.002

25 10/20/2002 14:29 73.1 29.47 0 70.2 0.00 60.40 21.86 0.04 #DIV/0! 57.1 0.002

26 10/21/2002 15:46 73.2 29.65 0 69.7 0.00 60.40 22.43 0.04 #DIV/0! 57.1 0.002

27 10/22/2002 14:02 74.2 29.71 1 69.9 0.98 61.38 22.92 0.04 #DIV/0! 58.1 0.002

28 10/23/2002 16:46 73.7 29.77 0 69.9 0.00 61.38 23.50 0.04 #DIV/0! 58.1 0.002

29 10/24/2002 14:16 73.4 29.88 0 69.3 0.00 61.38 23.95 0.04 #DIV/0! 58.1 0.002

30 10/25/2002 15:13 74.3 29.85 -1 69.2 -0.98 60.40 24.47 0.04 #DIV/0! 57.1 0.002

31 STOPPED ANALYSIS

306-061 (Pitt. Roof 1)

DOE/WVGES/USGS

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results



Pittsburgh Roof coal, con’t.

Canister 2 - WV-02-B3-5
Project Cumulative volume @ STP: 42.2 Raw total gas (cc/g) 0.04

Well ID: Can no. WV-02-B3-5

Sample Interval (ft): From: 432.35 To: 433.25 Milliliters/gram raw coal: 0.04 DAF total gas (cc/g) #DIV/0!

Core Date: (mm/dd/yr) 9/30/2002

Time Zero-Coal penetrated (hh:mm) (24 hour clock) 17:52 Milliliter/gram coal d.a.f.: #DIV/0! Raw total gas (SCF/ton) 1.20

Raw coal mass (air-dry): (grams) 1121 (excluding lost gas)

Coal mass (d.a.f.): (grams) Lost gas estimate (cc) 0 DAF total gas (SCF/ton) #DIV/0!

Headspace volume: (cc) 0 (from lost gas graph)

3 Cuttings correction 25% (SCF/ton) N/A

 enter data only in shaded areas, copy and paste formulas as needed to calculate more desorption data (columns H through N)

Headspace Correction

Date Time Ambient Pressure Delta Internal Delta Cumulative Sq. Root ml/gram ml/g Cumulative Cumulative

24 hour Temp inches Gas Canister Volume Volume  Elapsed Raw d.a.f Volume Gas

Clock Volume Temp. @ STP @ STP Time Coal Coal @ STP Content

(mm/dd/yr) HH:MM
oF Hg (milliliter)

oF (milliliter) (milliliter) (Hrs1/2) Mass Mass (milliliter) (SCF)

In Can 9/30/2002 18:15 86.9 28.91 0 0.00 0.00 0.62 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.0

1 9/30/2002 18:22 69.1 28.85 21 70.9 19.84 19.84 0.71 0.02 #DIV/0! 18.8 0.001

2 9/30/2002 18:31 68.6 28.85 0 71.5 0.00 19.84 0.81 0.02 #DIV/0! 18.8 0.001

3 9/30/2002 19:06 66.8 28.85 0 71.0 0.00 19.84 1.11 0.02 #DIV/0! 18.8 0.001

4 9/30/2002 19:40 69.5 28.85 0 71.2 0.00 19.84 1.34 0.02 #DIV/0! 18.8 0.001

5 10/1/2002 11:00 70.0 28.90 -2 68.0 -1.90 17.94 4.14 0.02 #DIV/0! 17.0 0.001

6 10/2/2002 8:42 67.1 28.91 3 71.9 2.84 20.78 6.23 0.02 #DIV/0! 19.7 0.001

7 10/2/2002 14:19 75.1 28.79 4 72.8 3.76 24.54 6.67 0.02 #DIV/0! 23.3 0.001

8 10/3/2002 9:50 70.1 28.79 1 70.4 0.94 25.48 8.00 0.02 #DIV/0! 24.2 0.001

9 10/4/2002 10:44 73.4 28.76 1 70.5 0.94 26.42 9.43 0.02 #DIV/0! 25.1 0.001

10 10/7/2002 11:17 64.5 28.85 3 67.2 2.85 29.28 12.70 0.03 #DIV/0! 27.8 0.001

11 10/8/2002 9:31 52.8 28.94 2 64.0 1.92 31.20 13.55 0.03 #DIV/0! 29.6 0.001

12 10/9/2002 12:31 69.7 28.88 13 74.1 12.22 43.42 14.51 0.04 #DIV/0! 41.3 0.001

13 10/10/2002 11:32 67.8 28.91 0 74.5 0.00 43.42 15.29 0.04 #DIV/0! 41.3 0.001

14 10/11/2002 10:33 67.0 28.85 1 68.0 0.95 44.37 16.02 0.04 #DIV/0! 42.2 0.001

15 10/11/2002 18:52 71.1 28.82 -5 72.7 -4.70 39.67 16.28 0.04 #DIV/0! 37.7 0.001

16 10/12/2002 13:14 74.3 29.56 1 71.5 0.97 40.63 16.83 0.04 #DIV/0! 38.6 0.001

17 10/13/2002 14:18 72.8 29.62 0 71.0 0.00 40.63 17.56 0.04 #DIV/0! 38.6 0.001

18 10/14/2002 13:58 73.2 29.83 -1 70.4 -0.98 39.66 18.22 0.04 #DIV/0! 37.7 0.001

19 10/15/2002 15:03 74.0 29.71 1 70.0 0.97 40.63 18.90 0.04 #DIV/0! 38.6 0.001

20 10/16/2002 14:43 73.3 29.15 2 70.5 1.91 42.54 19.52 0.04 #DIV/0! 40.4 0.001

21 10/17/2002 13:40 73.3 29.41 -1 70.3 -0.96 41.58 20.09 0.04 #DIV/0! 39.5 0.001

22 10/18/2002 14:05 73.8 29.65 -1 70.1 -0.97 40.61 20.69 0.04 #DIV/0! 38.6 0.001

23 10/19/2002 14:45 74.4 29.56 -1 70.1 -0.97 39.64 21.28 0.04 #DIV/0! 37.7 0.001

24 10/20/2002 14:32 73.1 29.47 0 70.2 0.00 39.64 21.83 0.04 #DIV/0! 37.7 0.001

25 10/21/2002 15:46 73.2 29.65 0.5 69.7 0.49 40.12 22.40 0.04 #DIV/0! 38.2 0.001

26 10/22/2002 14:02 74.2 28.71 -2 70.1 -1.88 38.24 22.89 0.03 #DIV/0! 36.4 0.001

27 10/23/2002 16:49 73.7 29.77 0.5 69.9 0.49 38.73 23.47 0.03 #DIV/0! 36.8 0.001

28 10/24/2002 14:18 73.4 29.88 0 69.3 0.00 38.73 23.93 0.03 #DIV/0! 36.8 0.001

29 10/25/2002 15:14 74.3 29.85 0 69.2 0.00 38.73 24.44 0.03 #DIV/0! 36.8 0.001

30 10/26/2002 16:57 73.4 29.44 2 70.0 1.93 40.66 24.96 0.04 #DIV/0! 38.7 0.001

31 10/28/2002 11:52 75.2 29.65 0 69.9 0.00 40.66 25.81 0.04 #DIV/0! 38.7 0.001

32 10/29/2002 13:00 73.4 29.59 0 69.2 0.00 40.66 26.29 0.04 #DIV/0! 38.7 0.001

33 10/30/2002 15:14 73.4 29.41 0 68.9 0.00 40.66 26.78 0.04 #DIV/0! 38.7 0.001

34 10/31/2002 13:18 74.3 29.56 -2 69.3 -1.94 38.72 27.19 0.03 #DIV/0! 36.8 0.001

35 11/1/2002 14:46 73.4 29.50 0 69.3 0.00 38.72 27.66 0.03 #DIV/0! 36.8 0.001

36 11/4/2002 14:16 73.4 29.53 0 68.9 0.00 38.72 28.92 0.03 #DIV/0! 36.8 0.001

37 11/5/2002 13:47 73.4 29.59 0 69.3 0.00 38.72 29.32 0.03 #DIV/0! 36.8 0.001

38 11/6/2002 15:02 73.4 29.12 2 69.9 1.91 40.63 29.75 0.04 #DIV/0! 38.6 0.001

39 11/7/2002 13:51 73.4 29.62 -2 69.5 -1.95 38.68 30.13 0.03 #DIV/0! 36.8 0.001

40 11/8/2002 12:21 73.1 29.62 0 69.4 0.00 38.68 30.50 0.03 #DIV/0! 36.8 0.001

306-061 (Pitts. Roof 2)

DOE/WVGES/USGS

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results



Pittsburgh Coal bed

Canister 1 – WV-02-B3-4
Project Cumulative volume @ STP: 29.7 Raw total gas (cc/g) 0.02

Well ID: Can no. WV-02-B3-4

Sample Interval (ft): From: 433.85 To: 434.35 Milliliters/gram raw coal: 0.02 DAF total gas (cc/g) #DIV/0!

Core Date: (mm/dd/yr) 9/30/2002

Time Zero-Coal penetrated (hh:mm) (24 hour clock) 17:52 Milliliter/gram coal d.a.f.: #DIV/0! Raw total gas (SCF/ton) 0.53

Raw coal mass (air-dry): (grams) 1803 (excluding lost gas)

Coal mass (d.a.f.): (grams) Lost gas estimate (cc) 0 DAF total gas (SCF/ton) #DIV/0!

Headspace volume: (cc) 0 (from lost gas graph)

3 Cuttings correction 25% (SCF/ton) N/A

 enter data only in shaded areas, copy and paste formulas as needed to calculate more desorption data (columns H through N)

Headspace Correction

Date Time Ambient Pressure Delta Internal Delta Cumulative Sq. Root ml/gram ml/g Cumulative Cumulative

24 hour Temp inches Gas Canister Volume Volume  Elapsed Raw d.a.f Volume Gas

Clock Volume Temp. @ STP @ STP Time Coal Coal @ STP Content

(mm/dd/yr) HH:MM
oF Hg (milliliter)

oF (milliliter) (milliliter) (Hrs1/2) Mass Mass (milliliter) (SCF)

In Can 9/30/2002 18:14 86.9 28.91 0 0.00 0.00 0.61 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.0

1 9/30/2002 18:21 69.1 28.85 6 70.9 5.67 5.67 0.70 0.00 #DIV/0! 5.4 0.000

2 9/30/2002 18:31 68.6 28.85 0 71.5 0.00 5.67 0.81 0.00 #DIV/0! 5.4 0.000

3 9/30/2002 19:05 66.8 28.85 -2 71.0 -1.89 3.78 1.10 0.00 #DIV/0! 3.6 0.000

4 9/30/2002 19:41 69.5 28.85 0 71.2 0.00 3.78 1.35 0.00 #DIV/0! 3.6 0.000

5 10/1/2002 11:00 70.0 28.90 -2 68.0 -1.90 1.88 4.14 0.00 #DIV/0! 1.8 0.000

6 10/2/2002 8:43 67.0 28.91 2 71.8 1.89 3.77 6.23 0.00 #DIV/0! 3.6 0.000

7 10/2/2002 14:20 75.0 28.79 4 73.2 3.76 7.52 6.67 0.00 #DIV/0! 7.1 0.000

8 10/3/2002 9:32 70.0 28.79 1 70.0 0.94 8.47 7.98 0.00 #DIV/0! 8.0 0.000

9 10/4/2002 10:45 73.4 28.76 0 70.5 0.00 8.47 9.43 0.00 #DIV/0! 8.0 0.000

10 10/7/2002 11:10 64.5 28.85 10 67.2 9.52 17.98 12.70 0.01 #DIV/0! 17.1 0.001

11 10/8/2002 9:32 52.8 28.94 2 64.2 1.92 19.90 13.55 0.01 #DIV/0! 18.9 0.001

12 10/9/2002 12:29 69.7 28.88 12 74.1 11.28 31.19 14.51 0.02 #DIV/0! 29.7 0.001

13 10/9/2002 15:55 73.0 28.91 -1 73.0 -0.94 30.24 14.63 0.02 #DIV/0! 28.8 0.001

14 10/10/2002 11:31 67.8 28.91 -2 74.5 -1.88 28.36 15.29 0.02 #DIV/0! 27.0 0.001

15 10/11/2002 10:34 67.0 28.85 -2 68.0 -1.90 26.46 16.02 0.01 #DIV/0! 25.2 0.001

306-061 (Pittsburgh)

DOE/WVGES/USGS

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results

Canister 2 – WV-02-US4-30
Project Cumulative volume @ STP: 19.7 Raw total gas (cc/g) 0.01

Well ID: Can no. WV-02-US4-30

Sample Interval (ft): From: 434.35 To: 436.35 Milliliters/gram raw coal: 0.01 DAF total gas (cc/g) #DIV/0!

Core Date: (mm/dd/yr) 9/30/2002

Time Zero-Coal penetrated (hh:mm) (24 hour clock) 17:52 Milliliter/gram coal d.a.f.: #DIV/0! Raw total gas (SCF/ton) 0.29

Raw coal mass (air-dry): (grams) 2173 (excluding lost gas)

Coal mass (d.a.f.): (grams) Lost gas estimate (cc) 0 DAF total gas (SCF/ton) #DIV/0!

Headspace volume: (cc) 0 (from lost gas graph)

3 Cuttings correction 25% (SCF/ton) N/A

 enter data only in shaded areas, copy and paste formulas as needed to calculate more desorption data (columns H through N)

Headspace Correction

Date Time Ambient Pressure Delta Internal Delta Cumulative Sq. Root ml/gram ml/g Cumulative Cumulative

24 hour Temp inches Gas Canister Volume Volume  Elapsed Raw d.a.f Volume Gas

Clock Volume Temp. @ STP @ STP Time Coal Coal @ STP Content

(mm/dd/yr) HH:MM
oF Hg (milliliter)

oF (milliliter) (milliliter) (Hrs1/2) Mass Mass (milliliter) (SCF)

In Can 9/30/2002 18:12 86.9 28.91 0 0.00 0.00 0.58 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.0

1 9/30/2002 18:20 69.8 28.85 0 74.1 0.00 0.00 0.68 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.000

2 9/30/2002 18:35 69.1 28.85 -2 80.9 -1.86 -1.86 0.85 0.00 #DIV/0! -1.8 0.000

3 9/30/2002 19:02 66.2 28.85 1 79.6 0.93 -0.93 1.08 0.00 #DIV/0! -0.9 0.000

4 9/30/2002 19:44 69.5 28.85 2 78.8 1.86 0.94 1.37 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.9 0.000

5 10/1/2002 10:58 67.8 28.91 -2 68.2 -1.90 -0.97 4.14 0.00 #DIV/0! -0.9 0.000

6 10/2/2002 8:48 67.4 28.91 1 71.0 0.95 -0.02 6.24 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.000

7 10/2/2002 14:28 74.5 28.79 2 72.7 1.88 1.86 6.68 0.00 #DIV/0! 1.8 0.000

8 10/3/2002 9:35 70.0 28.79 1 70.3 0.94 2.80 7.98 0.00 #DIV/0! 2.7 0.000

9 10/4/2002 10:51 70.4 28.73 1 70.5 0.94 3.75 9.43 0.00 #DIV/0! 3.6 0.000

10 10/7/2002 10:52 70.0 28.85 1 69.9 0.95 4.69 12.69 0.00 #DIV/0! 4.5 0.000

11 10/8/2002 9:41 52.6 29.04 2 65.2 1.92 6.62 13.56 0.00 #DIV/0! 6.3 0.000

12 10/9/2002 15:54 72.1 28.91 15 82.6 13.90 20.51 14.63 0.01 #DIV/0! 19.7 0.001

13 10/10/2002 11:21 72.3 28.91 -6 68.1 -5.71 14.80 15.28 0.01 #DIV/0! 14.4 0.001

14 10/11/2002 10:37 66.0 28.85 -7 68.0 -6.65 8.15 16.02 0.00 #DIV/0! 8.0 0.000

306-061 (Pittsburgh)

DOE/WVGES/USGS

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results



Pittsburgh coal bed, con’t.

Canister 3 – WV-02-US4-14
Project Cumulative volume @ STP: 36.9 Raw total gas (cc/g) 0.02

Well ID: Can no. WV-02-US4-14

Sample Interval (ft): From: 436.35 To: 438.35 Milliliters/gram raw coal: 0.02 DAF total gas (cc/g) #DIV/0!

Core Date: (mm/dd/yr) 9/30/2002

Time Zero-Coal penetrated (hh:mm) (24 hour clock) 17:52 Milliliter/gram coal d.a.f.: #DIV/0! Raw total gas (SCF/ton) 0.52

Raw coal mass (air-dry): (grams) 2282 (excluding lost gas)

Coal mass (d.a.f.): (grams) Lost gas estimate (cc) 0 DAF total gas (SCF/ton) #DIV/0!

Headspace volume: (cc) 0 (from lost gas graph)

3 Cuttings correction 25% (SCF/ton) N/A

 enter data only in shaded areas, copy and paste formulas as needed to calculate more desorption data (columns H through N)

Headspace Correction

Date Time Ambient Pressure Delta Internal Delta Cumulative Sq. Root ml/gram ml/g Cumulative Cumulative

24 hour Temp inches Gas Canister Volume Volume  Elapsed Raw d.a.f Volume Gas

Clock Volume Temp. @ STP @ STP Time Coal Coal @ STP Content

(mm/dd/yr) HH:MM
oF Hg (milliliter)

oF (milliliter) (milliliter) (Hrs1/2) Mass Mass (milliliter) (SCF)

In Can 9/30/2002 18:10 86.9 28.91 0 0.00 0.00 0.55 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.0

1 9/30/2002 18:19 69.8 28.85 0 82.3 0.00 0.00 0.67 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.000

2 9/30/2002 18:35 69.1 28.85 0 80.9 0.00 0.00 0.85 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.000

3 9/30/2002 19:02 66.2 28.85 1 79.6 0.93 0.93 1.08 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.9 0.000

4 9/30/2002 19:43 69.5 28.85 2 78.8 1.86 2.79 1.36 0.00 #DIV/0! 2.7 0.000

5 10/1/2002 10:58 67.8 28.81 1 68.2 0.95 3.74 4.14 0.00 #DIV/0! 3.6 0.000

6 10/2/2002 8:47 67.4 28.91 2 71.0 1.89 5.63 6.24 0.00 #DIV/0! 5.4 0.000

7 10/2/2002 14:28 74.5 28.79 3 72.7 2.82 8.45 6.68 0.00 #DIV/0! 8.1 0.000

8 10/3/2002 9:36 70.0 29.79 2 70.3 1.95 10.41 7.98 0.00 #DIV/0! 9.9 0.000

9 10/4/2002 10:51 70.4 28.73 2 70.5 1.88 12.29 9.43 0.01 #DIV/0! 11.7 0.000

10 10/7/2002 10:52 70.0 28.85 2 69.9 1.89 14.18 12.69 0.01 #DIV/0! 13.5 0.000

11 10/8/2002 9:40 52.6 29.06 4 65.2 3.85 18.03 13.56 0.01 #DIV/0! 17.2 0.001

12 10/9/2002 15:53 72.1 28.91 22 82.6 20.38 38.42 14.63 0.02 #DIV/0! 36.9 0.001

13 10/10/2002 11:21 72.3 28.91 -4 68.1 -3.81 34.61 15.28 0.02 #DIV/0! 33.3 0.001

14 10/11/2002 10:37 66.0 28.85 -4 67.0 -3.81 30.80 16.02 0.01 #DIV/0! 29.7 0.001

15 stopped analyses

306-061 (Pittsburgh)

DOE/WVGES/USGS

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results

Canister 4 – WV-02-US4-8
Project Cumulative volume @ STP: 25.3 Raw total gas (cc/g) 0.01

Well ID: Can no. WV-02-US4-8

Sample Interval (ft): From: 438.35 To: 440.35 Milliliters/gram raw coal: 0.01 DAF total gas (cc/g) #DIV/0!

Core Date: (mm/dd/yr) 9/30/2002

Time Zero-Coal penetrated (hh:mm) (24 hour clock) 17:52 Milliliter/gram coal d.a.f.: #DIV/0! Raw total gas (SCF/ton) 0.36

Raw coal mass (air-dry): (grams) 2275 (excluding lost gas)

Coal mass (d.a.f.): (grams) Lost gas estimate (cc) 0 DAF total gas (SCF/ton) #DIV/0!

Headspace volume: (cc) 0 (from lost gas graph)

3 Cuttings correction 25% (SCF/ton) N/A

 enter data only in shaded areas, copy and paste formulas as needed to calculate more desorption data (columns H through N)

Headspace Correction

Date Time Ambient Pressure Delta Internal Delta Cumulative Sq. Root ml/gram ml/g Cumulative Cumulative

24 hour Temp inches Gas Canister Volume Volume  Elapsed Raw d.a.f Volume Gas

Clock Volume Temp. @ STP @ STP Time Coal Coal @ STP Content

(mm/dd/yr) HH:MM
oF Hg (milliliter)

oF (milliliter) (milliliter) (Hrs1/2) Mass Mass (milliliter) (SCF)

In Can 9/30/2002 18:08 86.9 28.91 0 0.00 0.00 0.52 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.0

1 9/30/2002 18:18 69.8 28.85 0 82.3 0.00 0.00 0.66 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.000

2 9/30/2002 18:34 69.1 28.85 0 80.9 0.00 0.00 0.84 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.000

3 9/30/2002 19:01 66.2 28.85 1 79.6 0.93 0.93 1.07 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.9 0.000

4 9/30/2002 19:43 69.5 28.85 2 78.8 1.86 2.79 1.36 0.00 #DIV/0! 2.7 0.000

5 10/1/2002 10:57 67.8 28.91 1 68.2 0.95 3.74 4.13 0.00 #DIV/0! 3.6 0.000

6 10/2/2002 8:46 67.4 28.91 3 71.1 2.84 6.58 6.24 0.00 #DIV/0! 6.3 0.000

7 10/2/2002 14:27 74.5 28.79 3 72.7 2.82 9.40 6.68 0.00 #DIV/0! 9.0 0.000

8 10/3/2002 9:36 70.0 28.79 2 70.3 1.89 11.29 7.98 0.00 #DIV/0! 10.7 0.000

9 10/4/2002 10:50 70.4 28.73 1 70.5 0.94 12.23 9.43 0.01 #DIV/0! 11.6 0.000

10 10/7/2002 10:51 70.0 28.85 2 69.9 1.89 14.13 12.69 0.01 #DIV/0! 13.4 0.000

11 10/8/2002 9:39 52.6 29.66 5 65.2 4.91 19.04 13.56 0.01 #DIV/0! 18.2 0.001

12 10/9/2002 15:52 72.1 28.91 8 82.6 7.41 26.45 14.63 0.01 #DIV/0! 25.3 0.001

13 10/10/2002 11:19 72.3 28.91 -4 68.1 -3.81 22.64 15.28 0.01 #DIV/0! 21.8 0.001

14 10/11/2002 10:37 66.0 28.85 -3 68.0 -2.85 19.79 16.02 0.01 #DIV/0! 19.0 0.001

306-061 (Pittsburgh)

DOE/WVGES/USGS

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results



Pittsburgh Coal bed con’t.

Canister 5 – WV-02-US4-6
Project Cumulative volume @ STP: 51.3 Raw total gas (cc/g) 0.02

Well ID: Can no. WV-02-US4-6

Sample Interval (ft): From: 440.35 To: 442.35 Milliliters/gram raw coal: 0.02 DAF total gas (cc/g) #DIV/0!

Core Date: (mm/dd/yr) 9/30/2002

Time Zero-Coal penetrated (hh:mm) (24 hour clock) 17:52 Milliliter/gram coal d.a.f.: #DIV/0! Raw total gas (SCF/ton) 0.73

Raw coal mass (air-dry): (grams) 2249 (excluding lost gas)

Coal mass (d.a.f.): (grams) Lost gas estimate (cc) 0 DAF total gas (SCF/ton) #DIV/0!

Headspace volume: (cc) 0 (from lost gas graph)

3 Cuttings correction 25% (SCF/ton) N/A

 enter data only in shaded areas, copy and paste formulas as needed to calculate more desorption data (columns H through N)

Headspace Correction

Date Time Ambient Pressure Delta Internal Delta Cumulative Sq. Root ml/gram ml/g Cumulative Cumulative

24 hour Temp inches Gas Canister Volume Volume  Elapsed Raw d.a.f Volume Gas

Clock Volume Temp. @ STP @ STP Time Coal Coal @ STP Content

(mm/dd/yr) HH:MM
oF Hg (milliliter)

oF (milliliter) (milliliter) (Hrs1/2) Mass Mass (milliliter) (SCF)

In Can 9/30/2002 18:07 86.9 28.91 0 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.0

1 9/30/2002 18:18 69.8 28.85 0 82.3 0.00 0.00 0.66 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.000

2 9/30/2002 18:34 69.1 28.85 0 80.9 0.00 0.00 0.84 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.0 0.000

3 9/30/2002 19:00 66.2 28.85 3 79.6 2.79 2.79 1.06 0.00 #DIV/0! 2.7 0.000

4 9/30/2002 19:41 69.5 28.85 3 78.8 2.79 5.58 1.35 0.00 #DIV/0! 5.4 0.000

5 10/1/2002 10:55 67.8 28.91 2 68.2 1.90 7.49 4.13 0.00 #DIV/0! 7.2 0.000

6 10/2/2002 8:46 67.4 28.91 6 71.1 5.68 13.17 6.24 0.01 #DIV/0! 12.6 0.000

7 10/2/2002 14:25 74.5 28.79 5 72.7 4.70 17.87 6.67 0.01 #DIV/0! 17.0 0.001

8 10/3/2002 9:37 70.0 28.79 3 70.3 2.83 20.70 7.98 0.01 #DIV/0! 19.7 0.001

9 10/4/2002 10:50 70.4 28.73 3 70.5 2.83 23.52 9.43 0.01 #DIV/0! 22.4 0.001

10 10/7/2002 10:50 70.0 28.85 3 69.9 2.84 26.36 12.69 0.01 #DIV/0! 25.1 0.001

11 10/8/2002 9:36 52.6 28.94 9 65.2 8.62 34.99 13.55 0.02 #DIV/0! 33.4 0.001

12 10/9/2002 15:50 72.3 28.91 20 82.6 18.53 53.52 14.63 0.02 #DIV/0! 51.3 0.002

13 10/10/2002 11:18 67.8 28.91 -4 68.1 -3.81 49.71 15.28 0.02 #DIV/0! 47.7 0.002

14 10/11/2002 10:35 66.0 28.85 -3 67.0 -2.86 46.85 16.02 0.02 #DIV/0! 45.0 0.002

306-061 (Pittsburgh)

DOE/WVGES/USGS

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results



Little Pittsburgh coal bed

Canister 1 – WV-02-CB3-2
Project Cumulative volume @ STP: 269.5 Raw total gas (cc/g) 0.42

Well ID: Can no. WV-02-CB3-2

Sample Interval (ft): From: 468.5 To: 469.25 Milliliters/gram raw coal: 0.42 DAF total gas (cc/g) 0.79

Core Date: (mm/dd/yr) 10/1/2002

Time Zero-Coal penetrated (hh:mm) (24 hour clock) 13:48 Milliliter/gram coal d.a.f.: 0.79 Raw total gas (SCF/ton) 13.52

Raw coal mass (air-dry): (grams) 638 (excluding lost gas)

Coal mass (d.a.f.): (grams) 339 Lost gas estimate (cc) 0 DAF total gas (SCF/ton) 25.44

Headspace volume: (cc) 0 (from lost gas graph)

1 Cuttings correction 25% (SCF/ton) N/A

 enter data only in shaded areas, copy and paste formulas as needed to calculate more desorption data (columns H through N)

Headspace Correction

Date Time Ambient Pressure Delta Internal Delta Cumulative Sq. Root ml/gram ml/g Cumulative Cumulative

24 hour Temp inches Gas Canister Volume Volume  Elapsed Raw d.a.f Volume Gas

Clock Volume Temp. @ STP @ STP Time Coal Coal @ STP Content

(mm/dd/yr) HH:MM
oF Hg (milliliter)

oF (milliliter) (milliliter) (Hrs1/2) Mass Mass (milliliter) (SCF)

In Can 10/1/2002 14:00 78.8 28.91 0 0.00 0.00 0.45 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0

1 10/1/2002 14:09 76.0 28.85 13 72.7 12.24 12.24 0.59 0.02 0.04 11.5 0.000

2 10/1/2002 14:19 76.0 28.85 4 73.0 3.77 16.01 0.72 0.03 0.05 15.0 0.001

3 10/1/2002 14:29 76.9 28.85 1 73.1 0.94 16.95 0.83 0.03 0.05 15.9 0.001

4 10/1/2002 14:45 76.6 28.85 1 73.1 0.94 17.89 0.97 0.03 0.05 16.8 0.001

5 10/1/2002 15:15 77.3 28.85 2 73.1 1.88 19.77 1.20 0.03 0.06 18.6 0.001

6 10/1/2002 15:44 77.7 28.85 5 73.3 4.70 24.48 1.39 0.04 0.07 23.0 0.001

7 10/1/2002 16:39 78.2 28.85 4 75.9 3.74 28.22 1.69 0.04 0.08 26.5 0.001

8 10/1/2002 17:39 78.3 28.82 11 73.9 10.33 38.55 1.96 0.06 0.11 36.2 0.001

9 10/1/2002 18:39 77.7 28.85 5 74.1 4.70 43.24 2.20 0.07 0.13 40.6 0.001

10 10/1/2002 19:30 76.2 28.88 2 74.3 1.88 45.12 2.39 0.07 0.13 42.4 0.001

11 10/2/2002 8:39 68.8 28.91 8 71.6 7.57 52.69 4.34 0.08 0.16 49.6 0.002

12 10/2/2002 14:22 75.0 28.79 19 73.4 17.83 70.52 4.96 0.11 0.21 66.4 0.002

13 10/3/2002 9:50 70.1 28.79 1 71.4 0.94 71.46 6.64 0.11 0.21 67.3 0.002

14 10/4/2002 10:39 73.4 28.79 19 72.0 17.88 89.35 8.30 0.14 0.26 84.1 0.003

15 10/7/2002 11:20 64.5 28.85 8 67.2 7.61 96.96 11.90 0.15 0.29 91.4 0.003

16 10/8/2002 9:29 52.2 28.94 -5 64.0 -4.80 92.16 12.79 0.14 0.27 86.7 0.003

17 10/9/2002 12:32 69.7 28.88 100 74.1 94.03 186.19 13.81 0.29 0.55 176.4 0.006

18 10/10/2002 11:28 67.8 28.91 48 74.5 45.15 231.33 14.62 0.36 0.68 219.6 0.008

19 10/11/2002 10:31 67.0 28.85 0 68.0 0.00 231.33 15.39 0.36 0.68 219.6 0.008

20 10/11/2002 18:52 71.1 28.82 -20 72.7 -18.82 212.52 15.65 0.33 0.63 201.8 0.007

21 10/12/2002 13:15 74.3 29.56 2 71.5 1.93 214.45 16.23 0.34 0.63 203.6 0.007

22 10/13/2002 14:19 72.8 29.62 4 71.0 3.88 218.33 16.99 0.34 0.64 207.2 0.007

23 10/14/2002 13:59 72.3 29.83 -4 70.4 -3.91 214.42 17.67 0.34 0.63 203.6 0.007

24 10/15/2002 15:04 74.0 29.71 7 70.0 6.82 221.24 18.36 0.35 0.65 210.0 0.007

25 10/16/2002 14:43 73.3 29.15 21 70.5 20.07 241.31 19.00 0.38 0.71 228.8 0.008

26 10/17/2002 13:40 73.3 29.41 0 70.3 0.00 241.31 19.59 0.38 0.71 228.8 0.008

27 10/18/2002 14:06 73.8 29.50 0 70.1 0.00 241.31 20.21 0.38 0.71 228.8 0.008

28 10/19/2002 14:46 74.4 29.56 6 70.1 5.82 247.13 20.81 0.39 0.73 234.3 0.008

29 10/20/2002 14:34 73.1 29.47 1 70.2 0.97 248.10 21.37 0.39 0.73 235.2 0.008

30 10/21/2002 15:47 73.2 29.65 -2 69.7 -1.95 246.15 21.95 0.39 0.73 233.4 0.008

31 10/22/2002 14:02 74.2 29.71 -3 69.9 -2.93 243.22 22.46 0.38 0.72 230.6 0.008

32 10/23/2002 16:51 73.8 29.77 -2 69.9 -1.95 241.27 23.04 0.38 0.71 228.8 0.008

33 10/24/2002 14:19 73.4 29.88 0 69.3 0.00 241.27 23.51 0.38 0.71 228.8 0.008

34 10/25/2002 15:14 74.3 29.85 5 69.2 4.90 246.17 24.03 0.39 0.73 233.4 0.008

35 10/26/2002 16:58 73.4 29.44 14 70.0 13.52 259.70 24.56 0.41 0.77 246.1 0.009

36 10/28/2002 11:53 75.2 29.65 -4 69.9 -3.89 255.81 25.42 0.40 0.75 242.5 0.009

37 10/29/2002 13:01 73.4 29.59 0 69.2 0.00 255.81 25.91 0.40 0.75 242.5 0.009

38 10/30/2002 15:14 73.4 29.41 5 68.9 4.83 260.64 26.41 0.41 0.77 247.0 0.009

39 10/31/2002 13:18 74.3 29.56 0 69.3 0.00 260.64 26.82 0.41 0.77 247.0 0.009

40 11/1/2002 14:46 73.4 29.50 4 69.3 3.88 264.52 27.29 0.41 0.78 250.6 0.009

41 11/4/2002 14:14 73.4 29.53 2 68.9 1.94 266.46 28.57 0.42 0.79 252.4 0.009

42 11/5/2002 13:47 73.4 29.59 -2 69.3 -1.94 264.51 28.98 0.41 0.78 250.6 0.009

43 11/6/2002 15:02 73.4 29.12 21 69.9 20.07 284.58 29.41 0.45 0.84 269.5 0.010

44 11/7/2002 13:52 73.4 29.62 -12 69.5 -11.67 272.91 29.80 0.43 0.81 258.5 0.009

45 11/8/2002 12:22 73.1 29.62 -3 69.4 -2.92 269.99 30.18 0.42 0.80 255.8 0.009

46 11/12/2002 14:13 74.3 29.50 8 70.7 7.73 277.72 31.76 0.44 0.82 263.0 0.009

47 12/3/2002 14:55 74.3 29.91 -6 68.9 -5.90 271.82 38.90 0.43 0.80 257.5 0.009

48

49 Measured ash content = 24.3%

306-061 (Little Pitt.)

DOE/WVGES/USGS

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results



Elk Lick coal bed

Canister 1 – WV-02-B3-

6

Project Cumulative volume @ STP: 1170.2 Raw total gas (cc/g) 1.96

Well ID: Can no. WV-02-B3-6

Sample Interval (ft): From: 659.93 To: 660.6 Milliliters/gram raw coal: 1.86 DAF total gas (cc/g) 2.59

Core Date: (mm/dd/yr) 10/1/2002

Time Zero-Coal penetrated (hh:mm) (24 hour clock) 15:20 Milliliter/gram coal d.a.f.: 2.46 Raw total gas (SCF/ton) 62.68

Raw coal mass (air-dry): (grams) 628 (excluding lost gas)

Coal mass (d.a.f.): (grams) 475 Lost gas estimate (cc) 60 DAF total gas (SCF/ton) 82.88

Headspace volume: (cc) 0 (from lost gas graph)

3 Cuttings correction 25% (SCF/ton) N/A

 enter data only in shaded areas, copy and paste formulas as needed to calculate more desorption data (columns H through N)

Headspace Correction

Date Time Ambient Pressure Delta Internal Delta Cumulative Sq. Root ml/gram ml/g Cumulative Cumulative

24 hour Temp inches Gas Canister Volume Volume  Elapsed Raw d.a.f Volume Gas

Clock Volume Temp. @ STP @ STP Time Coal Coal @ STP Content

(mm/dd/yr) HH:MM
o F Hg (milliliter)

o F (milliliter) (milliliter) (Hrs 1/2 ) Mass Mass (milliliter) (SCF)

In Can 10/2/2002 15:31 77.9 28.79 0 0.00 0.00 4.92 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0

1 10/2/2002 15:41 72.0 28.79 28 73.1 26.30 26.30 4.93 0.04 0.06 24.9 0.001

2 10/2/2002 15:51 71.8 28.79 4 72.9 3.76 30.05 4.95 0.05 0.06 28.5 0.001

3 10/2/2002 16:01 72.4 28.79 3 72.9 2.82 32.87 4.97 0.05 0.07 31.1 0.001

4 10/2/2002 16:13 72.6 28.79 3 73.0 2.82 35.69 4.99 0.06 0.08 33.8 0.001

5 10/2/2002 16:43 72.8 28.79 8 72.9 7.52 43.21 5.04 0.07 0.09 40.9 0.001

6 10/2/2002 17:43 71.2 28.79 8 72.5 7.52 50.73 5.14 0.08 0.11 48.0 0.002

7 10/2/2002 18:43 73.6 28.76 7 72.8 6.57 57.30 5.23 0.09 0.12 54.3 0.002

8 10/2/2002 19:07 74.5 28.76 4 73.1 3.75 61.05 5.27 0.10 0.13 57.8 0.002

9 10/3/2002 9:08 74.0 28.79 10 69.8 9.45 70.50 6.47 0.11 0.15 66.7 0.002

10 10/4/2002 10:36 73.3 28.76 46 70.5 43.37 113.87 8.20 0.18 0.24 107.4 0.004

11 10/4/2002 12:54 74.0 28.67 14 71.2 13.14 127.01 8.34 0.20 0.27 119.8 0.004

12 10/7/2002 11:22 64.5 28.85 44 67.2 41.87 168.88 11.83 0.27 0.36 159.6 0.006

13 10/8/2002 9:24 52.2 28.94 25 64.0 24.01 192.89 12.73 0.31 0.41 182.8 0.006

14 10/8/2002 16:06 73.5 29.03 16 69.5 15.25 208.14 12.99 0.33 0.44 197.1 0.007

15 10/8/2002 18:46 70.7 28.97 4 70.0 3.80 211.95 13.09 0.34 0.45 200.7 0.007

16 10/9/2002 12:37 69.5 28.88 66 74.1 62.06 274.01 13.76 0.44 0.58 259.9 0.009

17 10/9/2002 17:53 72.5 28.91 21 71.1 19.88 293.89 13.95 0.47 0.62 278.7 0.010

18 10/10/2002 11:25 67.8 28.91 16 74.5 15.05 308.93 14.56 0.49 0.65 293.1 0.010

19 10/11/2002 10:29 67.2 29.85 6 68.0 5.90 314.83 15.33 0.50 0.66 298.7 0.011

20 10/11/2002 18:53 71.2 28.82 4 72.7 3.76 318.60 15.61 0.51 0.67 302.2 0.011

21 10/12/2002 13:16 74.3 29.56 6 71.5 5.80 324.40 16.18 0.52 0.68 307.7 0.011

22 10/13/2002 14:19 72.8 29.62 12 71.0 11.64 336.04 16.94 0.54 0.71 318.7 0.011

23 10/14/2002 13:59 73.2 29.83 10 70.4 9.78 345.82 17.63 0.55 0.73 327.9 0.012

24 10/15/2002 15:04 74.0 29.71 9 70.0 8.77 354.59 18.32 0.56 0.75 336.1 0.012

25 10/16/2002 14:44 73.3 29.15 14 70.5 13.38 367.97 18.96 0.59 0.77 348.7 0.012

26 10/17/2002 13:43 73.3 29.41 10 70.2 9.65 377.62 19.55 0.60 0.79 357.7 0.013

27 10/18/2002 14:09 73.8 29.65 10 70.1 9.73 387.34 20.17 0.62 0.82 366.9 0.013

28 10/19/2002 14:46 74.4 29.56 8 70.1 7.76 395.10 20.77 0.63 0.83 374.2 0.013

29 10/20/2002 14:36 73.1 29.47 10 70.2 9.67 404.77 21.34 0.64 0.85 383.2 0.014

30 10/21/2002 15:48 73.2 29.65 8 69.7 7.79 412.55 21.92 0.66 0.87 390.6 0.014

31 10/22/2002 14:04 74.2 29.71 9 69.9 8.78 421.33 22.42 0.67 0.89 398.8 0.014

32 10/23/2002 16:52 73.7 29.77 10 69.9 9.77 431.10 23.01 0.69 0.91 408.0 0.014

33 10/24/2002 14:20 73.4 29.88 9 69.3 8.84 439.93 23.47 0.70 0.93 416.3 0.015

34 10/25/2002 15:15 74.3 29.85 10 69.2 9.81 449.74 24.00 0.72 0.95 425.4 0.015

35 10/26/2002 16:59 73.4 29.44 11 70.0 10.63 460.37 24.53 0.73 0.97 435.4 0.015

36 10/28/2002 11:54 75.2 29.65 12 69.9 11.68 472.04 25.39 0.75 0.99 446.4 0.016

37 10/29/2002 13:02 73.4 29.59 9 69.2 8.75 480.80 25.88 0.77 1.01 454.6 0.016

38 10/30/2002 15:15 73.4 29.41 9 68.9 8.70 489.50 26.38 0.78 1.03 462.7 0.016

39 10/31/2002 13:19 74.3 29.56 69.3 0.00 489.50 26.80 0.78 1.03 462.7 0.016

40 11/1/2002 14:47 73.4 29.50 18 69.3 17.45 506.94 27.27 0.81 1.07 479.1 0.017

41 11/4/2002 14:18 73.4 29.53 12 68.9 11.65 518.60 28.55 0.83 1.09 490.0 0.017

42 11/5/2002 13:48 73.4 29.59 9 69.3 8.75 527.35 28.96 0.84 1.11 498.2 0.018

43 11/6/2002 15:04 73.4 29.12 10 69.9 9.56 536.90 29.39 0.85 1.13 507.2 0.018

44 11/7/2002 13:53 73.4 29.62 6 69.5 5.84 542.74 29.77 0.86 1.14 512.7 0.018

45 11/8/2002 12:22 73.1 29.62 5 69.4 4.86 547.60 30.15 0.87 1.15 517.3 0.018

46 11/12/2002 13:15 74.3 29.50 21 70.7 20.30 567.90 31.72 0.90 1.20 536.3 0.019

47 12/3/2002 14:51 74.3 29.91 48 68.9 47.20 615.11 38.88 0.98 1.29 580.5 0.021

48 12/5/2002 11:35 74.3 29.53 28 69.1 27.18 642.28 39.45 1.02 1.35 605.9 0.021

49 12/9/2002 9:40 74.3 30.12 18 69.1 17.82 660.10 40.62 1.05 1.39 622.6 0.022

50 12/11/2002 10:22 74.3 29.50 17 69.4 16.47 676.57 41.22 1.08 1.42 638.1 0.023

51 12/16/2002 7:32 73.4 29.23 20 68.9 19.22 695.80 42.62 1.11 1.46 656.1 0.023

52 12/18/2002 8:47 74.3 30.00 10 68.8 9.87 705.66 43.19 1.12 1.49 665.3 0.023

53 12/20/2002 8:10 73.4 29.06 15 70.1 14.30 719.96 43.74 1.15 1.52 678.8 0.024

54 12/23/2002 7:06 73.4 29.50 10 68.9 9.70 729.66 44.54 1.16 1.54 687.8 0.024

55 12/27/2002 6:49 73.4 29.80 11 68.9 10.78 740.44 45.60 1.18 1.56 698.0 0.025

56 12/30/2002 14:20 74.3 29.68 14 69.1 13.66 754.10 46.47 1.20 1.59 710.7 0.025

57 1/2/2003 13:43 73.4 29.47 13 68.6 12.60 766.70 47.23 1.22 1.61 722.6 0.026

58 1/6/2003 12:47 74.3 29.41 15 68.8 14.51 781.21 48.22 1.24 1.64 736.1 0.026

59 1/9/2003 15:41 72.5 28.94 16 68.8 15.23 796.43 48.99 1.27 1.68 750.4 0.027

60 1/13/2003 14:10 73.4 29.41 12 68.5 11.61 808.05 49.95 1.29 1.70 761.3 0.027

61 1/17/2003 9:26 73.4 29.41 14 68.6 13.55 821.59 50.85 1.31 1.73 774.0 0.027

62 1/21/2003 15:13 71.6 29.50 12 68.1 11.66 833.25 51.84 1.33 1.75 784.9 0.028

63 1/24/2003 14:44 73.4 29.77 9 69.1 8.81 842.05 52.53 1.34 1.77 793.2 0.028

64 1/30/2003 9:22 73.4 29.91 13 68.8 12.79 854.84 53.83 1.36 1.80 805.2 0.028

65 2/11/2003 13:12 74.3 29.38 28 69.2 27.03 881.87 56.48 1.40 1.86 830.5 0.029

66 2/20/2003 11:22 72.5 29.83 21 68.8 20.60 902.47 58.34 1.44 1.90 849.9 0.030

67 2/27/2003 15:04 74.3 29.59 21 68.8 20.43 922.91 59.80 1.47 1.94 869.0 0.031

68 3/7/2003 12:26 74.3 29.80 17 68.9 16.66 939.57 61.36 1.50 1.98 884.6 0.031

69 3/13/2003 15:20 72.5 29.32 18 69.1 17.35 956.91 62.55 1.52 2.01 900.9 0.032

70 3/28/2003 12:45 72.5 29.65 23 70.0 22.38 979.29 65.34 1.56 2.06 921.9 0.033

71 4/9/2003 10:39 73.6 29.59 23 69.9 22.33 1001.62 67.49 1.59 2.11 942.9 0.033

72 4/29/2003 12:00 74.3 29.41 30 70.5 28.92 1030.54 70.97 1.64 2.17 970.0 0.034

73 5/21/2003 14:04 74.3 29.62 35 70.9 33.96 1064.50 74.61 1.70 2.24 1002.0 0.035

74 6/16/2003 13:11 74.3 29.65 38 72.1 36.82 1101.32 78.68 1.75 2.32 1036.6 0.037

75 7/28/2003 10:22 74.3 29.38 47 71.6 45.17 1146.49 84.82 1.83 2.41 1079.1 0.038

76 9/8/2003 12:27 73.4 29.59 27.5 73.6 26.52 1173.01 90.58 1.87 2.47 1104.2 0.039

77 11/25/2003 11:57 73.4 29.71 50 69.3 48.81 1221.82 100.38 1.95 2.57 1150.0 0.041

78 12/8/2003 10:16 72.5 29.71 22 72.5 21.35 1243.16 101.92 1.98 2.62 1170.2 0.041

79 Stopped experiment

80 Measured ash content - 24.3%

81

306-061 (Elklick)

DOE/WVGES/USGS

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results

Sample Type

Core Cuttings

Data Summary

Preliminary Final Results



Brush Creek coal bed

Canister 1 – WV-02-B3-

7

Project Cumulative volume @ STP: 1108.8 Raw total gas (cc/g) 1.28

Well ID: Can no. WV-02-B3-7

Sample Interval (ft): From: 920.4 To: 921.1 Milliliters/gram raw coal: 1.28 DAF total gas (cc/g) 3.52

Core Date: (mm/dd/yr) 10/7/2002

Time Zero-Coal penetrated (hh:mm) (24 hour clock) 17:46 Milliliter/gram coal d.a.f.: 3.52 Raw total gas (SCF/ton) 40.97

Raw coal mass (air-dry): (grams) 866 (excluding lost gas)

Coal mass (d.a.f.): (grams) 315 Lost gas estimate (cc) 0 DAF total gas (SCF/ton) 112.64

Headspace volume: (cc) 0 (from lost gas graph)

17 Cuttings correction 25% (SCF/ton) N/A

 enter data only in shaded areas, copy and paste formulas as needed to calculate more desorption data (columns H through N)

Headspace Correction

Date Time Ambient Pressure Delta Internal Delta Cumulative Sq. Root ml/gram ml/g Cumulative Cumulative

24 hour Temp inches Gas Canister Volume Volume  Elapsed Raw d.a.f Volume Gas

Clock Volume Temp. @ STP @ STP Time Coal Coal @ STP Content

(mm/dd/yr) HH:MM
o
F Hg (milliliter)

o
F (milliliter) (milliliter) (Hrs

1/2
) Mass Mass (milliliter) (SCF)

In Can 10/7/2002 18:00 28.79 0 66.1 0.00 0.00 0.48 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0

1 10/7/2002 18:02 78.5 28.79 23 72.5 21.62 21.62 0.52 0.02 0.07 20.2 0.001

2 10/7/2002 18:12 78.5 28.79 7 72.5 6.58 28.21 0.66 0.03 0.09 26.4 0.001

3 10/7/2002 18:22 78.5 28.79 2 72.5 1.88 30.09 0.77 0.03 0.10 28.1 0.001

4 10/7/2002 18:32 78.5 28.79 3 72.3 2.82 32.91 0.88 0.04 0.10 30.8 0.001

5 10/7/2002 19:06 78.5 28.82 4 72.2 3.77 36.67 1.15 0.04 0.12 34.3 0.001

6 10/8/2002 9:19 52.2 28.94 19 64.0 18.25 54.92 3.94 0.06 0.17 51.9 0.002

7 10/8/2002 12:49 63.4 28.97 20 73.1 18.90 73.82 4.36 0.09 0.23 70.1 0.002

8 10/8/2002 15:40 72.7 29.03 12 71.3 11.40 85.22 4.68 0.10 0.27 80.9 0.003

9 10/8/2002 16:40 71.8 29.03 6 78.3 5.63 90.85 4.79 0.10 0.29 86.3 0.003

10 10/8/2002 18:44 70.7 28.97 6 70.0 5.70 96.56 5.00 0.11 0.31 91.7 0.003

11 10/9/2002 12:42 69.5 28.81 34 74.1 31.89 128.45 6.55 0.15 0.41 122.1 0.004

12 10/9/2002 17:56 72.5 28.91 16 73.0 15.09 143.54 6.94 0.17 0.46 136.4 0.005

13 10/9/2002 19:06 72.4 28.94 4 72.5 3.78 147.32 7.02 0.17 0.47 139.9 0.005

14 10/10/2002 10:58 69.4 28.91 18 70.0 17.07 164.39 8.07 0.19 0.52 156.1 0.006

15 10/10/2002 13:44 69.4 28.51 12 71.1 11.20 175.60 8.24 0.20 0.56 166.7 0.006

16 10/10/2002 15:49 69.5 28.94 9 71.1 8.53 184.12 8.37 0.21 0.58 174.8 0.006

17 10/10/2002 18:12 70.5 28.94 8 71.1 7.58 191.71 8.51 0.22 0.61 182.0 0.006

18 10/11/2002 10:06 64.1 28.85 11 69.9 10.41 202.12 9.40 0.23 0.64 192.0 0.007

19 10/11/2002 12:26 63.5 28.85 5 69.9 4.73 206.85 9.52 0.24 0.66 196.5 0.007

20 10/11/2002 18:53 71.1 28.82 4 72.7 3.76 210.62 9.85 0.24 0.67 200.1 0.007

21 10/12/2002 13:17 74.3 29.56 14 71.5 13.54 224.16 10.75 0.26 0.71 212.8 0.008

22 10/13/2002 14:20 72.8 29.62 21 71.0 20.37 244.53 11.86 0.28 0.78 232.0 0.008

23 10/14/2002 14:00 73.2 29.83 15 70.4 14.67 259.20 12.82 0.30 0.82 245.8 0.009

24 10/15/2002 15:05 74.0 29.71 19 70.0 18.52 277.72 13.76 0.32 0.88 263.2 0.009

25 10/16/2002 14:45 73.3 29.15 20 70.5 19.11 296.83 14.59 0.34 0.94 281.1 0.010

26 10/17/2002 13:43 73.3 29.44 15 70.3 14.48 311.31 15.36 0.36 0.99 294.8 0.010

27 10/18/2002 14:10 73.8 29.65 18 70.1 17.51 328.82 16.14 0.38 1.04 311.2 0.011

28 10/19/2002 14:46 74.4 29.56 11 70.1 10.67 339.49 16.88 0.39 1.08 321.2 0.011

29 10/20/2002 14:39 73.1 29.47 13 70.2 12.57 352.05 17.58 0.41 1.12 333.0 0.012

30 10/21/2002 15:49 73.2 29.65 10 69.7 9.73 361.79 18.28 0.42 1.15 342.2 0.012

31 10/22/2002 14:04 74.2 29.71 12 69.9 11.70 373.49 18.88 0.43 1.19 353.1 0.012

32 10/23/2002 16:53 73.7 29.77 12 69.8 11.73 385.21 19.57 0.44 1.22 364.1 0.013

33 10/24/2002 14:20 73.4 29.88 10 69.3 9.82 395.03 20.11 0.46 1.25 373.4 0.013

34 10/25/2002 15:16 74.3 29.85 10 69.2 9.81 404.84 20.72 0.47 1.29 382.5 0.014

35 10/26/2002 16:59 73.4 29.44 11 70.0 10.63 415.46 21.34 0.48 1.32 392.5 0.014

36 10/28/2002 11:55 75.2 29.65 12 69.9 11.68 427.14 22.32 0.49 1.36 403.5 0.014

37 10/29/2002 13:03 73.4 29.59 10 69.2 9.72 436.86 22.88 0.50 1.39 412.6 0.015

38 10/30/2002 15:16 73.4 29.41 10 68.9 9.67 446.53 23.44 0.52 1.42 421.6 0.015

39 10/31/2002 13:20 74.3 29.56 8 69.3 7.77 454.30 23.91 0.52 1.44 428.9 0.015

40 11/1/2002 14:48 73.4 29.50 11 69.3 10.66 464.96 24.43 0.54 1.48 438.9 0.016

41 11/4/2002 14:19 73.4 29.53 12 68.9 11.65 476.61 25.86 0.55 1.51 449.8 0.016

42 11/5/2002 13:49 73.4 29.59 9 69.3 8.75 485.36 26.31 0.56 1.54 458.1 0.016

43 11/6/2002 15:04 73.4 29.12 10 69.9 9.56 494.92 26.78 0.57 1.57 467.0 0.016

44 11/7/2002 13:54 73.4 29.62 8 69.5 7.78 502.70 27.21 0.58 1.60 474.3 0.017

45 11/8/2002 12:22 73.1 29.62 6 69.4 5.84 508.54 27.62 0.59 1.61 479.8 0.017

46 11/12/2002 13:16 74.3 29.50 17 70.7 16.43 524.97 29.32 0.61 1.67 495.3 0.017

47 12/3/2002 13:51 74.3 29.91 8 68.9 7.87 532.84 36.93 0.62 1.69 502.6 0.018

48 12/5/2002 11:35 74.3 29.53 67 69.1 65.03 597.87 37.55 0.69 1.90 563.5 0.020

49 12/9/2002 9:40 74.3 30.12 32 69.1 31.68 629.55 38.78 0.73 2.00 593.2 0.021

50 12/11/2002 10:23 74.3 29.50 21 69.4 20.35 649.90 39.40 0.75 2.06 612.2 0.022

51 12/16/2002 7:32 73.4 29.23 21 68.9 20.18 670.08 40.86 0.77 2.13 631.2 0.022

52 12/18/2002 8:49 74.3 30.00 11 68.8 10.85 680.93 41.46 0.79 2.16 641.3 0.023

53 12/20/2002 8:11 73.4 29.00 15 70.1 14.27 695.20 42.03 0.80 2.21 654.7 0.023

54 12/23/2002 7:07 73.4 29.50 11 68.9 10.67 705.87 42.86 0.82 2.24 664.7 0.023

55 12/27/2002 6:50 73.4 29.80 14 68.9 13.72 719.59 43.97 0.83 2.28 677.6 0.024

56 12/30/2002 14:21 74.3 29.68 12 69.1 11.71 731.29 44.86 0.84 2.32 688.5 0.024

57 1/2/2003 13:44 73.4 29.47 12 69.6 11.61 742.90 45.65 0.86 2.36 699.4 0.025

58 1/6/2003 12:48 74.3 29.41 14 68.8 13.54 756.45 46.68 0.87 2.40 712.1 0.025

59 1/9/2003 15:41 72.5 28.94 17 68.8 16.18 772.62 47.48 0.89 2.45 727.3 0.026

60 1/13/2003 14:10 73.4 29.41 9 68.5 8.71 781.33 48.46 0.90 2.48 735.5 0.026

61 1/17/2003 9:27 73.4 29.41 18 68.6 17.42 798.75 49.39 0.92 2.54 751.8 0.027

62 1/21/2003 15:13 71.6 29.50 12 68.1 11.66 810.41 50.41 0.94 2.57 762.7 0.027

63 1/24/2003 14:44 73.4 29.77 8 69.1 7.83 818.23 51.12 0.94 2.60 770.1 0.027

64 1/30/2003 9:23 73.4 29.91 12 68.8 11.80 830.04 52.46 0.96 2.64 781.1 0.028

65 2/11/2003 13:13 74.3 29.38 26 69.2 25.10 855.14 55.17 0.99 2.71 804.7 0.028

66 2/20/2003 11:22 72.5 29.83 23 68.8 22.56 877.70 57.08 1.01 2.79 825.8 0.029

67 2/27/2003 15:05 74.3 29.59 18 68.8 17.52 895.22 58.56 1.03 2.84 842.2 0.030

68 3/7/2003 12:27 74.3 29.80 17 68.9 16.66 911.87 60.16 1.05 2.89 857.8 0.030

69 3/13/2003 15:21 72.5 29.32 17 69.1 16.38 928.26 61.36 1.07 2.95 873.2 0.031

70 3/28/2003 12:46 72.5 29.65 20 70.0 19.46 947.71 64.21 1.09 3.01 891.5 0.031

71 4/9/2003 10:46 73.9 29.59 20 69.9 19.42 967.13 66.40 1.12 3.07 909.8 0.032

72 4/29/2003 12:01 74.3 29.41 24 70.5 23.14 990.27 69.93 1.14 3.14 931.5 0.033

73 5/21/2003 14:05 74.3 29.62 30 70.9 29.11 1019.38 73.62 1.18 3.24 958.8 0.034

74 6/16/2003 13:13 74.3 29.65 33 72.1 31.98 1051.35 77.74 1.21 3.34 988.9 0.035

75 7/28/2003 10:23 74.3 29.38 39 71.6 37.48 1088.84 83.96 1.26 3.46 1024.2 0.036

76 9/8/2003 12:31 73.4 29.59 37.5 73.6 36.16 1125.00 89.77 1.30 3.57 1058.4 0.037

77 11/25/2003 12:02 73.4 29.71 37 69.3 36.12 1161.12 99.65 1.34 3.69 1092.3 0.039

78 12/7/2003 10:17 72.5 29.71 18 72.5 17.46 1178.58 101.08 1.36 3.74 1108.8 0.039

79 Stopped experiment

80 Measured ash content = 62.67%

306-061 (Brush Creek + shale)
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Brush Creek coal bed, con’t.

Canister 2 -  WV-02-B3-8
Cumulative volume @ STP: 1927.6 Raw total gas (cc/g) 3.35

Well ID: Can no. WV-02-B3-8

Sample Interval (ft): From: 921.1 To: 921.8 Milliliters/gram raw coal: 3.35 DAF total gas (cc/g) 3.82

Core Date: (mm/dd/yr) 10/7/2002

Time Zero-Coal penetrated (hh:mm) (24 hour clock) 17:46 Milliliter/gram coal d.a.f.: 3.82 Raw total gas (SCF/ton) 107.09

Raw coal mass (air-dry): (grams) 576 (excluding lost gas)

Coal mass (d.a.f.): (grams) 505 Lost gas estimate (cc) 0 DAF total gas (SCF/ton) 122.14

Headspace volume: (cc) 0 (from lost gas graph)

5 Cuttings correction 25% (SCF/ton) N/A

 enter data only in shaded areas, copy and paste formulas as needed to calculate more desorption data (columns H through N)

Headspace Correction

Date Time Ambient Pressure Delta Internal Delta Cumulative Sq. Root ml/gram ml/g Cumulative Cumulative

24 hour Temp inches Gas Canister Volume Volume  Elapsed Raw d.a.f Volume Gas

Clock Volume Temp. @ STP @ STP Time Coal Coal @ STP Content

(mm/dd/yr) HH:MM
o F Hg (milliliter)

o F (milliliter) (milliliter) (Hrs 1/2 ) Mass Mass (milliliter) (SCF)

In Can 10/7/2002 18:01 28.79 0 66.1 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0

1 10/7/2002 18:04 78.5 28.79 28 72.5 26.33 26.33 0.55 0.05 0.05 24.6 0.001

2 10/7/2002 18:14 78.5 28.79 6 72.5 5.64 31.97 0.68 0.06 0.06 29.9 0.001

3 10/7/2002 18:23 78.5 28.79 4 72.5 3.76 35.73 0.79 0.06 0.07 33.4 0.001

4 10/7/2002 18:34 78.5 28.79 2 72.3 1.88 37.61 0.89 0.07 0.07 35.2 0.001

5 10/7/2002 19:07 78.0 28.79 6 72.2 5.64 43.25 1.16 0.08 0.09 40.4 0.001

6 10/8/2002 9:21 52.2 28.94 81 64.0 77.79 121.05 3.95 0.21 0.24 115.7 0.004

7 10/8/2002 12:50 63.2 28.97 40 73.1 37.80 158.85 4.37 0.28 0.31 152.1 0.005

8 10/8/2002 15:43 72.7 29.03 22 71.3 20.90 179.75 4.69 0.31 0.36 171.8 0.006

9 10/8/2002 16:43 71.8 29.03 10 78.3 9.38 189.13 4.79 0.33 0.37 180.8 0.006

10 10/8/2002 18:45 70.7 28.97 9 70.0 8.55 197.68 5.00 0.34 0.39 188.9 0.007

11 10/9/2002 12:43 69.5 28.88 48 74.1 45.13 242.82 6.55 0.42 0.48 231.9 0.008

12 10/9/2002 17:57 72.5 28.91 25 73.0 23.58 266.40 6.94 0.46 0.53 254.3 0.009

13 10/9/2002 19:07 72.4 28.94 8 72.5 7.56 273.96 7.02 0.48 0.54 261.4 0.009

14 10/10/2002 11:00 69.8 28.91 23 70.1 21.81 295.77 8.08 0.51 0.59 282.0 0.010

15 10/10/2002 13:47 69.4 28.91 17 71.1 16.09 311.87 8.25 0.54 0.62 297.3 0.010

16 10/10/2002 15:48 69.4 28.94 11 71.1 10.42 322.29 8.37 0.56 0.64 307.2 0.011

17 10/10/2002 18:13 70.5 28.94 10 71.1 9.48 331.76 8.51 0.58 0.66 316.2 0.011

18 10/11/2002 10:07 64.1 28.85 21 69.9 19.88 351.65 9.40 0.61 0.70 335.2 0.012

19 10/11/2002 12:25 63.5 28.85 9 69.9 8.52 360.17 9.52 0.63 0.71 343.3 0.012

20 10/11/2002 18:54 71.1 28.82 8 72.7 7.53 367.69 9.86 0.64 0.73 350.5 0.012

21 10/12/2002 13:17 74.3 29.56 24 71.5 23.21 390.91 10.75 0.68 0.77 372.3 0.013

22 10/13/2002 14:20 72.8 29.62 31 71.0 30.07 420.98 11.86 0.73 0.83 400.6 0.014

23 10/14/2002 14:00 73.2 29.83 27 70.4 26.41 447.38 12.82 0.78 0.89 425.5 0.015

24 10/15/2002 15:05 74.0 29.71 30 70.0 29.24 476.63 13.76 0.83 0.94 452.9 0.016

25 10/16/2002 14:45 73.3 29.15 29 70.5 27.71 504.34 14.59 0.88 1.00 479.0 0.017

26 10/17/2002 13:43 73.3 29.44 25 70.3 24.14 528.47 15.36 0.92 1.05 501.7 0.018

27 10/18/2002 14:11 73.8 29.65 26 70.1 25.29 553.76 16.14 0.96 1.10 525.4 0.019

28 10/19/2002 14:47 74.4 29.56 22 70.1 21.33 575.10 16.88 1.00 1.14 545.4 0.019

29 10/20/2002 14:40 73.1 29.47 20 70.2 19.33 594.43 17.58 1.03 1.18 563.6 0.020

30 10/21/2002 15:50 73.2 29.65 17 69.7 16.55 610.98 18.28 1.06 1.21 579.2 0.020

31 10/22/2002 14:07 74.2 29.71 16 69.9 15.60 626.58 18.88 1.09 1.24 593.8 0.021

32 10/23/2002 16:55 73.7 29.77 19 69.9 18.56 645.14 19.57 1.12 1.28 611.2 0.022

33 10/24/2002 14:21 73.4 29.88 16 69.3 15.71 660.85 20.11 1.15 1.31 626.0 0.022

34 10/25/2002 15:17 74.3 29.85 20 22.57 683.42 20.72 1.19 1.35 644.3 0.023

35 10/26/2002 17:00 73.4 29.44 17 18.92 702.34 21.34 1.22 1.39 659.8 0.023

36 10/28/2002 11:56 75.2 29.65 36 40.36 742.69 22.32 1.29 1.47 692.5 0.024

37 10/29/2002 13:03 73.4 29.59 19 21.26 763.95 22.88 1.33 1.51 709.9 0.025

38 10/30/2002 15:17 73.4 29.41 16 17.79 781.74 23.44 1.36 1.55 724.4 0.026

39 10/31/2002 13:21 74.3 29.56 14 15.65 797.39 23.91 1.38 1.58 737.1 0.026

40 11/1/2002 14:48 73.4 29.50 18 20.08 817.46 24.43 1.42 1.62 753.5 0.027

41 11/4/2002 14:19 73.4 29.53 22 24.56 842.02 25.86 1.46 1.67 773.5 0.027

42 11/5/2002 13:49 73.4 29.59 16 17.90 859.92 26.31 1.49 1.70 788.1 0.028

43 11/6/2002 15:05 73.4 29.12 15 16.51 876.44 26.78 1.52 1.74 801.6 0.028

44 11/7/2002 13:54 73.4 29.62 10 11.20 887.64 27.21 1.54 1.76 810.7 0.029

45 11/8/2002 12:23 73.1 29.62 10 69.4 9.73 897.37 27.62 1.56 1.78 819.8 0.029

46 11/12/2002 13:17 74.3 29.50 32 70.7 30.93 928.30 29.32 1.61 1.84 848.9 0.030

47 11/13/2002 12:02 73.4 29.56 16 67.9 15.58 943.88 29.70 1.64 1.87 863.5 0.030

48 11/15/2002 7:45 73.4 29.53 18 69.1 17.47 961.35 30.43 1.67 1.90 879.9 0.031

